as of 31 December 2012 194,002 62,459 1,809 18,900 3,155 280,325

Translation from the original in Russian

CJSC "MTBank" Notes to 2013 IFRS financial statements

(in millions of Belarusian roubles in terms of the purchasing power of the Belarusian rouble as of
31 December 2013 unless otherwise stated)

46

26. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December on its financial
assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against the Belarusian rouble, with all other variables held constant, on the income statement (due
to the fair value of currency sensitive financial monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from
the effect on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income
statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

Reasonable high
possible change in

currency rate
2013

Effect on profit
before tax

2013

Reasonable high
possible change in

currency rate
2012

Effect on profit
before tax

2012

USD +10% 9,539 +15% 9,370
EUR +10% (290) +15% 271
RUR +10% 3,856 +15% 2,325

Currency

Reasonable low
possible change in

currency rate
2013

Effect on profit
before tax

2013

Reasonable low
possible change in

currency rate
2012

Effect on profit
before tax

2012

USD -1% (954) -2% (1,250)
EUR -1% 29 -2% (36)
RUR -1% (386) -2% (379)

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Bank will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or
request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate loans when interest rates fall.

The Bank assesses prepayment risk to be insignificant as of 31 December 2013 and 2012 and does not project
significant fall in interest rates in the following 12 months.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail
to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial